Optional exemptions from retrospective application

i) Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

The company has elected to measure all its property, plant and equipment and intangible

assets at the previous GAAP carrying amounts as its deemed cost on the date of transition

to Ind AS

Mandatory Exceptions from retrospective application

i) The Company has classified and measured the financial assets on the basis of the facts

and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS

  Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

  The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the

differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with

Ind AS 101:

Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified /regrouped whereever necessary to conform

the financial statements prepared under the Ind AS.

201

  Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income

   For the Year ended March 31, 2022

   Previous

GAAP

Ind AS

Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue From Operations

   1,465.28 0.00 1,465.28

  Other Income   4.12 0.00 4.12

  Total Income   1,469.40 0.00 1,469.40

  EXPENSES

  Cost of Materials Consumed 0.00 0.00 0.00

Employee Benefits Expense

   0.37 0.00 0.37

  Finance Costs   0.01 0.00 0.01

Depreciation and Amortization

Expense

5.46 0.00 5.46

Other Expenses   1,334.69 0.00 1,334.69

Total Expenses   1,340.53   1,340.53

  Profit/(Loss) Before Tax   128.87 0.00 128.87

  Tax Expense:

  Current Tax   32.76 0.00 32.76

  Deferred Tax   -0.47 0.00 -0.47

  Tax of Earlier Years   0.00

  MAT Credit Entitlement   0.00 0.00 0.00

  Profit (Loss) for the Period
   96.58 0.00 96.58

  Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be

reclassified to Profit/Loss

-Additional Depreciation due to

change in estimate
0.00 0.00 0.00

Income tax relating to above

  -Deferred Tax on above   0.00 0.00 0.00

Items that will be reclassified to

Profit/Loss

Income tax relating to above

0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Comprehensive Income for the

period 96.58 0.00 96.58

   n) General

Accounting policies which are not specifically stated are consistent and in consonance

with Indian Accounting Standards

202

NOTE NO. 2:  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

   Gross Block   Depreciation Net Block

S.

No.

Particulars Value at

the

beginning

01.04.2021

Addition

during

the year

Deduction

during the

year

Value at

the end

31.03.2022

Value at

the

beginning

01.04.2021

Depreciation/

Ammortization

Disposals Value at

the end

31.03.2022

WDV as

on

31.03.2022

WDV as

on

31.03.2021

I Tangible

Assets

1 Plant and

Equipment

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Furnitures

& Fixtures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Vehicles 27.86 0.00 0.00 27.86 12.57 4.77 0.00 17.34 10.52 15.29

4 Plant and

Machinery

0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00

5 Computer

and

Peripherals

1.17 0.78 0.00 1.95 0.61 0.69 0.00 1.30 0.65 0.56

6 Office

Equipments

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total (Current

Period)

29.04 0.78 0.00 29.82 13.19 5.46 0.00 18.65 11.17 15.85

Total (F.Y 2020-

21)

19.17 11.75 1.88 29.04 11.55 2.36 0.72 13.19 15.85 7.62

Capital Work-in-

Progress

203

   Gross Block   Depreciation Net Block

S.

No.

Particulars Value at

the

beginning

01.04.2020

Addition

during

the year

Deduction

during the

year

Value at

the end

31.03.2021

Value at

the

beginning

01.04.2020

Depreciation/

Ammortization

Disposals Value at

the end

31.03.2021

WDV as

on

31.03.2021

WDV as

on

31.03.2020

I Tangible

Assets

1 Plant and

Equipment

0.48 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.36

2 Furnitures &

Fixtures

0.09 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.05

3 Vehicles 16.79 11.07 0.00 27.86 10.63 1.94 0.00 12.57 15.29 6.16

4 Plant and

Machinery

0.55 0.00 0.54 0.01 0.08 0.00 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.47

5 Computer

and

Peripherals

0.69 0.68 0.20 1.17 0.34 0.42 0.15 0.61 0.56 0.35

6 Office

Equipments

0.57 0.00 0.57 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.00 0.23

 Total (Current

Year)

19.17 11.75 1.88 29.04 11.55 2.36 0.72 13.19 15.85 7.62

 Total (F.Y 2019-

20)

19.04 0.84 0.71 19.17 8.73 3.49 0.66 11.55 7.62 10.32

Capital Work-in-

Progress

204

   Gross Block   Depreciation Net Block

S.

No.

Particulars Value at

the

beginning

01.04.2019

Addition

during

the year

Deduction

during the

year

Value at

the end

31.03.2020

Value at

the

beginning

01.04.2019

Depreciation/

Ammortization

Disposals Value at

the end

31.03.2020

WDV as

on

31.03.2020

WDV as

on

31.03.2019

I Tangible

Assets

1 Plant and

Equipment

0.48 0.00 0.00 0.48 0.04 0.08 0.00 0.12 0.36 0.44

2 Furnitures &

Fixtures

0.09 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.06

3 Vehicles 16.79 0.00 0.00 16.79 7.84 2.79 0.00 10.63 6.16 8.95

4 Plant and

Machinery

0.21 0.34 0.00 0.55 0.01 0.07 0.00 0.08 0.47 0.20

5 Computer

and

Peripherals

0.84 0.50 0.65 0.69 0.64 0.33 0.63 0.34 0.35 0.20

6 Office

Equipments

0.63 0.00 0.06 0.57 0.16 0.21 0.03 0.34 0.23 0.47

 Total (Current

Year)

19.04 0.84 0.71 19.17 8.72 3.49 0.66 11.55 7.62 10.32

Total (F.Y 2018-

19)

17.53 1.51 0.00 19.04 4.27 4.46 0.00 8.73 10.31 13.26

Capital Work-in-

Progress

205

Note

No
Particulars 31.03.2022 31.03.2021 31.03.2020

3 Financial Assets

(i) Investments

(a) Investments in Equity Instruments

- 225 shares Mac Charles (India) Ltd

- Market Value

- Stellach Management Private Limited

- Market Value

  1.27 0.00 0.00

  1.81

  2.50 0.00 0.00

  2.50

  (b) Investments in Trust Securities

- 9900 REIT of Emabssy Office Parks REIT

 Ltd
35.05 0.00 0.00

  - Market Value   36.80

  (c) Investments in Debentures & Bonds